租賃土地及樓宇於二零一九年十二月

三十一日之重估金額，乃由管理層參考

獨立專業合資格估值師根據近期交易價

格的市場證據或市場對相應地點及物業

類型的類似物業的要求進行的評估而釐

定。

租賃土地及樓宇的會計處理方法變動的

影響

下表概述於二零一九年十二月三十一日

的租賃土地及樓宇的會計處理方法變動

的影響：

3	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG
KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
AND CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY
(CONTINUED)
(c)	 Revaluation of leasehold land and buildings

(Continued)
Key sources of estimation uncertainty for
revaluation of leasehold land and buildings
The revalued amounts of the leasehold land and

buildings as at 31 December 2019 are determined by

the management with reference to the appraisal

undertaken by an independent professional qualified

valuer based on market evidence of recent transaction

prices or market askings for similar properties for the

respective locations and types of properties.

Effect of change in method of accounting for
leasehold land and buildings
The following table summarises the effect of change in

method of accounting for leasehold land and buildings

as at 31 December 2019:

Previously

reported Effect As restated

先前呈報 影響 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Consolidated statement of

  financial position as at

  31 December 2019

於二零一九年
 十二月三十一日的
 綜合財務狀況表

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 48,197 13,848 62,045

Total non-current assets 非流動資產總值 136,261 13,848 150,109

Total assets less current

  liabilities

總資產減流動負債
309,309 13,848 323,157

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 125 2,518 2,643

Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 927 2,518 3,445

Net assets 資產淨值 308,382 11,330 319,712

Equity attributable to owners

  of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益

282,542 11,330 293,872

Total equity 總權益 308,382 11,330 319,712

光麗科技控股有限公司  •  2020中期報告34

 

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
未經審核簡明綜合財務報表附註

3 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務報告準
則及會計政策的改變 (續 )

(d) 無形資產的新會計政策及主要估計

於本中期期間，本集團完成收購無形資

產，該無形資產為於中國獲得電子元件

及其他輔助產品以及塑料部件的分銷權。

無形資產的新會計政策載列如下：

獨立收購之無形資產初步按成本確認。

其後，具有限可使用年期之無形資產按

成本減累計攤銷及累計減值虧損列賬。

攤銷乃按其5年估計可使用年期以直線

法撥備。攤銷開支於綜合損益及其他全

面收益表內確認並計入行政開支。

當有跡象顯示資產可能出現減值時，會

對具有限可使用年期之無形資產進行減

值測試。倘資產之可收回金額估計會低

於其賬面值，則該資產之賬面值將調低

至其可收回金額。減值虧損會即時確認

為開支。

無形資產的估計不確定性主要來源

本集團管理層釐定其無形資產之估計可

使用年期及有關折舊費用。估計乃以合

約年期及本集團可根據收購協議行使的

延期選擇權為依據。

3	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG
KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS